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Introduction

Thank you for choosing the Sound Blaster JAM (GH0300) Bluetooth® and USB headset! The ultra
lightweight headset offers you hands-free communication and audio streaming when connected to your
Bluetooth device. With all necessary controls easily accessible on one earcup, it also provides you with
one-tap bass enhancement.

Package Checklist

Your Sound Blaster JAM package comes with the following:

e The Sound Blaster JAM headset
e 1 mUSB cable

e Quick Start leaflet

o Warranty leaflet

System Requirements
For Windows® 0s
e Intel® Core™2 Duo or AMD equivalent processor, 2.8 GHz or faster recommended

. Microsoft® Windows 8.1 64-bit or 32-bit, Windows 8 64-bit or 32-bit, Windows 7 64-bit or 32-bit,
Windows Vista® 64-bit or 32-bit

« 1GBRAM
e 600 MB of free hard disk space
e Powered USB 2.0/ USB 3.0 port

For Mac® os
¢ Intel® Core™2 Duo, 2.8 GHz or faster recommended
¢ Mac OS X® 10.7.5 or higher
« 1GBRAM
e 600 MB of free hard disk space
« Powered USB 2.0/ USB 3.0 port

For iOS device
« iPhone® / iPad® running iOS 5.1.1 or higher for Bluetooth
For Android device

o Phone / tablet running Android 2.3 or higher for Bluetooth

Registering Your Product

Registering your product ensures you receive the most appropriate service and product support
available. You can register your product during installation or at register.creative.com. Please note that
your warranty rights are not dependent on registration.
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More Help
For the latest news and products for the Sound Blaster, please visit www.soundblaster.com. The site
also includes information on making purchases, technical help and the latest software updates.

Using Creative Software AutoUpdate

Locating, downloading and installing updates for your Creative products is now simpler and faster with
the web-based Creative Software AutoUpdate system.

When you connect to Creative Software AutoUpdate via the Internet, the website will analyze your
computer system to determine your operating system, language and which Creative products are
connected to your system.

When this analysis is completed, you will then be given a list of only the most relevant software updates
for your connected products. The files can then be retrieved and installed.

To learn more about the Creative Software AutoUpdate, please visit www.creative.com.

Note:

First-time users of Creative Software AutoUpdate may be prompted to authorize the download of a
browser component required for system analysis. Check to ensure that this content is signed by
Creative Labs, Inc., then click the Yes button.

Please ensure that all your Creative products are connected and installed on the same computer
running Creative Software AutoUpdate.
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Product Overview
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Setting Up Your Headset

Set up your headset in three simple steps:

1. Charge your headset
2. Connect your headset
3. Install the software

Step 1: Charge Your Headset

You are recommended to charge your headset before it is used for the first time. Connect your headset
to your computer using the USB cable, or connect it to a power supply via an adapter (available
separately). The LED will light in red when charging.

Using Your Headset While Charging

During subsequent charges, you can use your headset while it charges. The LED will light in red while
charging and return to its last status when fully charged.

Note:

The low battery tone will start beeping to inform users of its status approximately 15 minutes before
the headset is completely powered off.

Setting Up Your Headset 4



Step 2: Connect Your Headset
Turn on your Sound Blaster JAM by pressing the Multifunction button.

e Turn ON: Press and hold for 4 seconds
e Turn OFF: Press and hold for 4 seconds

Bluetooth Pairing

1. Activate pairing mode on the headset
Turn on your headset. If the headset has not been paired with any devices previously, it will go into
Bluetooth discoverable mode. Otherwise, it will be automatically paired to previously paired devices.

The Bluetooth discoverable mode is only available for 60 seconds after the headset is turned on. To
activate Bluetooth again, press the Multifunction button for 2 seconds. The LED will begin to blink
quickly in blue for 60 seconds while waiting to be connected.

2. Activate pairing mode on your device
Activate Bluetooth on your smart device. From the list of discovered Bluetooth devices, select "Sound
Blaster JAM".

Devices

Sound Blaster Evo Zx, Sound Blaster Evo Zx,

Sound Blaster Evo Wireless,
III .} Sound Blaster JAM

Sound Blaster Evo Wireless,

Note:

Bluetooth pairing between these devices may vary depending upon the model type. Consult your
device’s manual on how to pair.
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3. Pairing success
When the headset and the Bluetooth device are paired, the LED will flash slowly in blue and a 3-note
tone will be heard to indicate successful pairing.

Pairing Multiple Devices

The Sound Blaster JAM is able to pair up to two smart devices at the same time! To have the second
device paired, repeat steps 1 to 3. If a user wishes to pair the headset with a third smart device, one of
the two devices that are currently paired with the headset has to be unpaired.

Note:
Only one of the devices is able to play music at one time. The last paired smart device takes
precedence over the other device.

When there's an incoming call, the call takes precedence over audio playback -- music fades out and
the ringtone will be heard.

NFC Pairing

Bring your NFC-enabled device close (20mm) to the NFC zone / Multifunction button. The LED will
blink slowly in blue and a 3-note tone will be heard to indicate successful pairing.

If you wish to unpair the devices, simply tap your NFC device on the headset again.
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USB Connection

Connect your headset to a computer using the bundled USB cable. Turn it on by pressing and holding the
Multifunction button. The LED will light in red when it is charging and return to the last status when
charging is complete. You can stream audio from your computer through the USB connection.

Note:

Profile setting adjustments via Sound Blaster JAM Control Panel is only available in USB Digital Mode.
Refer to Using the Software for more information.

Set the default audio device (Mac OS ONLY)

1. Go to System Preferences and click Sound.
2. Select Sound Blaster JAM in the Output tab.
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Step 3: Install the Software

Enhance your audio and voice experience via an optional software package that can be downloaded and
installed into your PC. Download and install this software to make full use of all the features that your
headset is equipped with.

Note:

Ensure that your headset is turned on and plugged into your computer before downloading and
installing the software.

For Windows

1.

o vk wN

Using a standard web browser, visit www.creative.com and locate the software package for the Win-
dows operating system for your product.

Download this package into your local hard disk.

Locate and launch the software package.

Follow the on-screen instructions to complete the installation.
When prompted, restart your computer.

Launch the application by clicking Start > Programs or All Programs > Creative > Sound
Blaster JAM > Sound Blaster JAM Control Panel.

For Mac

1.

vk wN

Using your web browser, visit www.creative.com and locate the software package for the Mac 0OS
for your product.

Download this package into your local hard disk.
Double-click the downloaded file to decompress it.
Double-click the uncompressed DMG file.

Double-click the Install icon and follow the subsequent on-screen instructions to complete the
installation.

Launch the Sound Blaster JAM Control Panel from the Applications > Creative > Sound
Blaster JAM folder.

For more details on the software and the various features it has to offer, refer to Using the Software.
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Using Your Headset

Wearing the Headset
Adjust the headband so that the headset rests lightly on your head. Do not tighten excessively.

Adjusting the Volume

The Volume Control on the headset cup can be used to adjust your headset volume to a comfortable

level. You can also adjust the volume via the software or the built-in volume settings on your computer.

CAUTION:
Do not listen to audio on your headset at high volumes for prolonged periods of time to avoid

impairing your hearing.
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Playing Music or Movies

Connect your Sound Blaster JAM wirelessly to a portable entertainment device such as mobile phones
and tablets to enjoy clear and powerful audio on the go! Alternatively, you may connect it to your
computer via USB to enjoy the legendary Sound Blaster audio quality.

Play, Pause or Resume Music

Tap on the Multifunction button once to play music and again to pause it.
Similarly, tap on the same button to resume.

Adjusting Volume

Press the Volume + or Volume - button to increase or decrease the volume level.

Next Track or Previous Track

Press and hold the Volume + or Volume - button to skip to the next or previous track.
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Answering and Ending Calls
When the headset is turned on, it is ready to receive phone calls. After you have ended a call on your
mobile phone, the headset returns to the previous status or resumes your music again.

Answer or End a Call

When there's an incoming call from your mobile device while you are listening to music, the music fades
out and the ringtone will gradually be heard.

Tap on the Multifunction button once to answer the call, and tap on the same button again to end it.
The music will resume after the call has ended.

Reject a Call

You can also reject the incoming call by pressing and holding the Multifunction button.

Redial Last Number

When not in a call, press and hold the Multifunction button to redial the last called number.

Note:
This feature is only available when the headset is connected via Bluetooth.
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Enhancing Your Audio
Press the Bass Boost button during music playback to boost bass level for more powerful audio. Press
again to turn off Bass Boost.
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Using the Software

A specialized software for the Sound Blaster JAM Control Panel is developed to provide additional
enhancements to the audio and voice inputs and outputs of the product. The software bundle supports a
range of operating systems including:

« Windows 8, Windows 7, Windows Vista

e Mac OS X 10.5.8 or higher
To take full advantage of your Sound Blaster JAM, we recommend downloading and installing this
software into your computer. The following applications are included in the software bundle:
For Windows OS,

e Sound Blaster JAM Control Panel
o Creative Host OpenAL

e Creative ALchemy

e EAX AHD 5.0

« Creative Software AutoUpdate

e Creative System Information

e Product Registration

For Mac OS,
¢ Sound Blaster JAM Control Panel
o Product Registration

Note:

Some applications are available only for certain operating systems. To learn more about each
application, please consult its respective Online Help.
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Sound Blaster JAM Control Panel

The rest of this chapter explains how to use the Sound Blaster JAM Control Panel to view and adjust the
various features of your Sound Blaster JAM. The examples and screenshots below uses Windows as an
example. The UI for other operating systems may differ slightly.

BLASTER

W)
SoundBLASTER v .p \ 'v.
JAM E '

~

SBX Profile

Music

Headphones

Mixer

Managing Your Profiles

The Sound Blaster JAM Control Panel comes equipped with a set of pre-configured profiles to suit your
different needs including:

e Music

e Movies
¢ Gaming

BLASTER
V)
?ﬂﬁlnd BLASTER (/2p \| ) @) sBXx Profile On / Off

~

SBX Profile

Music

Headphones

Mixer ’ l MUSIC

m GAMING

To activate a profile,
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1. Click the SBX Profile menu on the left to view the SBX Profile screen.
2. Select your desired profile from the screen.

To modify and save changes to the active profile,

1. Click the Edit button to modify the profile you have selected.

2. Navigate through the various other menu options of the Sound Blaster JAM Control Panel and modify
the configurations as desired.

Configuring Your General Settings

You can change the language settings or restore settings to their default values. Click m from the top
right corner of the interface and select the option from the list.

Start Sound Blaster JAM Control Pansl when Windows starts

Restore Default...

Audio Device Selection...

Software Language Selection...

About Sound Blaster JAM Control Panel...
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SBX Pro Studio Settings

To configure SBX Pro Studio, go to the SBX Profile screen, select a profile and click Edit to enter the
SBX Pro Studio screen. By default, the SBX effect is turned on. You may adjust the effects on this

screen.
—e © 00
w0\ -
SoundBLASTER /.p \ "'-. @ sBX Pprofile On / OF SBX Pro Studio Equalizer
JAM i¥
SBX Profile
Music
Headphones
Mixer
Surround
Crystalizer
Bass
Crossover Frequency
Smart Volume
Dialog Plus
1. Click the power button to toggle ON SBX Pro Studio.
2. Select the type(s) of enhancements to apply and drag the sliders to adjust the level for each
enhancement.
3. Click E to test the audio output, if necessary.
4. Click Save to save the adjusted settings or Reset to restore default settings.

SBX Pro Studio includes a number of enhancements for movies and gaming, elevating your movie and
gaming experience to the next level. These include:

SBX Surround - this technology provides immersion control to enhance the natural sense of audio
depth and spaciousness by creating virtual surround sound channels. Stereo content or multichannel
content will sound as if its coming from all sides while voices remain centered in front and original
balance and timbre is preserved.

SBX Crystalizer - restores the natural dynamic range that is lost when music files (iTunes and
MP3) gets compressed. This makes the music sound as good as the artist originally intended, and
adds an enhanced level of realism for movies and games.

SBX Bass - fills in the missing low frequency tones and gives the extra impact for a better
entertainment experience. Consumers no longer have to tolerate a lack of bass in speakers as the
SBX Pro Studio Bass technology dramatically improves the sound experience even in the absence of
a subwoofer.

SBX Smart Volume - addresses the problem of abrupt volume level changes during playback and
between songs by continously measuring volume automatically, applying gain and attenuation
intelligently to compensate for any changes.

SBX Dialog Plus - enhances the voices in movies for clearer dialog, allowing the listener to hear
the dialog over the rest of the soundtrack and over ambient noise in the listening environment.
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Equalizer Settings
To configure Equalizer settings, select a profile from the SBX Profile screen. Click Edit and then click
Equalizer.

—— 0o o

sz?klfnd BLASTER ” \P) @ SBX Profile On / Off SBX Pro Studio Equalizer

SBX Profile

Music

Headphones

Mixer

To adjust and apply an equalizer preset,

1.
2.
3.
4.

Check the EQ checkbox to enable the use of the equalizer.

From the drop down menu, select the preset to use.

Adjust the vertical slider bars to achieve your desired level.

Click Save to save the changes to the active preset or to a new preset.

You can also delete any user created equalizer presets by selecting the preset from the drop down menu
and clicking Delete.

Note:

All default equalizer presets cannot be deleted.
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Headphones Settings

The Headphones screen allows you to listen to a sample audio clip by clicking on Test.

BLASTER
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SBX Profile

Music Headphones Configuration

Headphones

Headphones

Mixer

Mixer Settings
A mixer is also available via the software, allowing you to adjust the volume levels of individual outputs
and channels. Simply click the Mixer option on the menu and adjust the volumes using the sliders.

BLASTER

w0\
SoundBLAsTER Vp [ )
JAM 3 ]

> Playback

SBX Profile Headphones

Music ®
Headphones

Mixer
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Restoring Audio Effects in Games with Creative ALchemy
When playing DirectSound® 3D on Windows 8, Windows 7 and Windows Vista, the game loses its
immersiveness and environmental effects due to changes in audio architecture.

To restore these effects and experience the full audio immersion, follow the steps below:
Enable the game in Creative ALchemy

1. Click Start > Programs or All Programs > Creative > ALchemy > Creative ALchemy. The
game should be detected automatically and appear in the left column.

2. Select the game and click >> to move it to the right column.
3. Close the application.
When you launch the game, you should hear the original effects.

Note:

If the game is not detected, do the following:

- Navigate to the folder where you have installed the game.

- Right-click the game's launched and select Run as administrator.
- Exit the application and launch Creative ALchemy again.

The game should now appear in the left column.
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General Specifications

Connectivity

e Bluetooth
¢ NFC
o USB port for charging and connection to computers

Technical Specifications
Bluetooth Version: Bluetooth 4.1

Bluetooth Profiles:

o A2DP (Wireless Stereo Bluetooth)
e AVRCP (Bluetooth Remote Control)
« HFP (Hands-Free Profile)

Bluetooth Operating Frequency: 2402 - 2480 MHz

Bluetooth Operating Range: Up to 15 meters
(Measured in open space. Walls and structures may affect range of device.)

Audio Codec: SBC, FastStream

Operating Temperature range: 0°C to 45°C
Number of RF channels: 79

RF transmitter power output: 0dBm (typical)
Lithium Ion Battery: 3.7 V 200 mAh
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Troubleshooting

Sound Blaster JAM Controls and Indicators

Different actions can trigger the Sound Blaster JAM to go into different states. The table below lists the

controls and related actions, and the meaning of the LED indications.

No sound from the headset.

(with power down tone)

Action LED Status
Power On/Off Green Power ON
(with power up tone)
Green Power OFF

(when power on)

Battery Charging Red Headset battery is charging
(when power off)

Off Battery charging is complete
Battery Charging Red Headset battery is charging

LED returns to the last status

Battery charging is complete

Bluetooth Pairing

Blinks quickly in blue
(60 seconds)

Headset is searching for
Bluetooth-enabled devices

Blinks slowly in blue
(Bluetooth connected tone)

Headset is paired successfully

Blinks slowly in green
(Bluetooth disconnected tone)

Headset is unpaired

Incoming Phone Call

3 quick blue blinks every 2
seconds
(Ring tone)

Phone ringing

2 quick blue blinks every 2
seconds

Answer call / active call

Blinks slowly in blue

Reject call / end call

Check the following:

There is clipping/distortion during audio playback.

The headset and your Bluetooth device are turned on.

The headset has sufficient battery power.

The volume settings in Sound Blaster JAM Control Panel and system audio are properly adjusted and

not muted.

There is no hardware conflict between the headset and a peripheral device.

The headset is selected as the default audio device. Ensure that existing analog headset is

disconnected.

Check the following:
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Your computer system should be running in high performance mode. You may need to disable any
power saving features.

The music source may be distorted. Ensure that the music played has no distortion.

Ensure that the software graphical equalizer or sound processing effects found in third party media
players are disabled.

Some features are disabled when playing certain games.

When playing games that use DirectSound3D or OpenAL sound engines, certain audio features will be
disabled automatically. This is to avoid distorting the environmental audio cues present in the game.
These features will be re-enabled automatically when you exit the game.

Electronic interferences is occurring with other wireless devices.

Do the following:

Place your Bluetooth device away from other devices (for example, wireless routers) that transmit
wireless signals.

Place your Bluetooth device away from large metal surfaces.

Refrain from doing large file transfers via the wireless Internet or Bluetooth connection while
listening to music wirelessly. Alternatively, do not use your headset during intensive file transfers.

Disconnect existing Bluetooth device.

Music is not being transmitted to my headset.
Check the following:

Your Bluetooth device and your headset are turned on.
Your Bluetooth device and your headset are paired with each other.

For Android phone, launch "Bluetooth setting" and click on the headset device's name. Under
"Profile", make sure both "Call audio" and "Media audio" are checked.

Ensure that the headset is set as the default Bluetooth output device on mobile phones or tablets.

Additional Support

If you encounter any other issues or have any other enquiries about your Sound Blaster JAM or any
other Creative products, please visit our comprehensive knowledge base at support.creative.com or
www.soundblaster.com for additional information.
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Regulatory Information

The following sections contains notices for various countries.

Caution:

This product is intended for use with FCC/CE certified computer equipment. Please check the
equipment operating/installation manual and/or the equipment manufacturer to verify/confirm if
your equipment is suitable prior to the installation or use of the product.

Notice for the USA

Federal Communication Commission (FCC) Interference Statement

FCC PART 15: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital
device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection
against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can
radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may
cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference
will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or
television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is
encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

o Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

e Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

« Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is
connected.

o Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

1. This device may not cause harmful interference, and

2. This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired
operation.

CAUTION: To comply with the limits of the Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules,
this device must be installed with computer equipment certified to comply with Class B limits.

All cables used to connect to the computer and peripherals must be shielded and grounded. Operation
with non-certified computers or non-shielded cables may result in interference to radio or television
reception.

MODIFICATION: Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the grantee of this device
could void the user’s authority to operate the device.

Federal Communication Commission (FCC) Radiation Exposure Statement

(For USB transmitter)

This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment.
This equipment should be installed and operated with minimum distance 20cm between the radiator and
your body. This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna
or transmitter.

(For Headset)
Power is so low that no RF exposure calculation is needed.
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European Compliance

This product conforms to the following:
c RoHS Directive 2011/65/EU.

EMC Directive 2004/108/EC.

Mains operated products for the European market comply with Low Voltage Directive 2006/95/EC and
Commission Regulation(s) Implementing Directive 2009/125/EC.

Communication / RF wireless products for the European market comply with R&TTE Directive
1999/5/EC.

CAUTION: To comply with the Europe CE requirement, this device must be installed with CE certified
computer equipment which meet with Class B Imits.

All cables used to connect this device must be shielded, grounded and no longer than 3m in length.
Operation with non-certified computers or incorrect cables may result in interference to other devices
or undesired effects to the product.

MODIFICATION: Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by Creative Technology Limited
or one of its affliated companies could void the user's warranty and guarantee rights.

[FR] European Compliance
Ce produit est conforme aux normes suivantes :

Directive 2004/108/CE sur les émissions électromagnétiques.
Directive RoHS 2011/65/UE.

Les produits secteur pour le marché européen sont conformes a la Directive sur la faible tension
2006/95/CE et a la réglementation de la Commission exécutant la Directive 2009/125/CE.

Les produits de communication/sans fil RF destinés au marché européen sont conformes a la directive
R&TTE 1999/5/CE.

ATTENTION : pour respecter les critéres CE d'Europe, cet appareil doit étre installé avec du matériel
informatique certifié CE respectant les limites de la classe B. Tous les cables utilisés pour connecter cet
appareil doivent étre blindés, reliés a la terre et ne pas faire plus de 3 m de long. L'utilisation
d'ordinateurs non certifiés ou de cables inappropriés peut entrainer des interférences avec d'autres
appareils ou des effets indésirables sur le produit.

MODIFICATION : toute modification non approuvée explicitement par Creative Technology Limited ou
I'une de ses sociétés affiliées peut entrainer I'annulation de la garantie et des droits de garantie de
['utilisateur.

[IT] Conformita alle normative europee
Questo prodotto € conforme alla seguente normativa:

Direttiva EMC 2004/108/CE.
Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/UE.

I prodotti che funzionano con corrente di rete per il mercato europeo sono conformi alla direttiva bassa
tensione 2006/95/CE e alla direttiva di implementazione nelle normative europee 2009/125/CE.

I prodotti di comunicazione/wireless RF per il mercato europeo sono conformi alla Direttiva R&TTE
1999/5/CE.

ATTENZIONE: ai fini della conformita con i requisiti del marchio CE europeo, il dispositivo deve essere
installato in un computer certificato CE conforme ai limiti di Classe B. Tutti i cavi usati per collegare il
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dispositivo devono essere schermati, dotati di idonea messa a terra e avere una lunghezza massima di
3 metri. L'uso del dispositivo con computer non certificati o cavi non idonei puod provocare interferenze
ad altri dispositivi nonché danneggiare il prodotto stesso.

MODIFICHE: eventuali modifiche o alterazioni non espressamente approvate da Creative Technology
Limited o dalle sue societa controllate possono rendere nulli la garanzia e il diritto dell'utente a
utilizzare il prodotto.

[DE] Einhaltung der europaischen Bestimmungen
Dieses Produkt erfiillt die folgenden Bestimmungen:

EMC-Richtlinie 2004/108/EG.
RoHS-richtlinie 2011/65/EU.

Netzbetriebene Produkte flr den europdischen Markt erfiillen die Niederspannungsverordnung
2006/95/EG und der Commission Regulation(s) Implementing-Verordnung 2009/125/EG.

Drahtlose Kommunikationsgerate/Funksender und -empfanger flir den europdischen Markt erflillen die
R&TTE-Richtlinie 1999/5/EG.

ACHTUNG: Um die Anforderungen der europaischen CE-Norm zu erflillen, muss dieses Produkt an
einem CE-gepriften Computer der Klasse B angeschlossen werden.Alle Verbindungskabel zu diesem
Gerat missen abgeschirmt und geerdet sein und dirfen nicht langer als 3 m sein. Der Betrieb mit nicht
zertifizierten Computern oder nicht ordnungsgemaBen Kabeln kann zu Stérungen anderer Gerate oder
unerwunschten Auswirkungen auf das Produkt fuhren.

MODIFIZIERUNG: Jegliche Anderung oder Modifizierung des Produkts, die nicht ausdriicklich von
Creative Technology Limited oder einer der zugehérigen Firmen genehmigt worden ist, kann flr den
Benutzer zum Erldschen der Garantie und der Gewahrleistungsrechte fiihren.

[ES] Homologacion para Europa
Este producto cumple:

la Directiva de compatibilidad electromagnética 2004/108/CE.
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/UE.

Los productos funcionando con corriente electrica cumplen con la Directiva 2006/95/CE de baja tensién
y con la implementacién de los requisitos de la Comision para la directiva 2009/125/CE.

Los productos inalambricos de comunicacion o frecuencias de radio para el mercado europeo cumplen la
Directiva 1999/5/CE de equipos de radio y terminales de telecomunicaciones.

ATENCION: para cumplir con los requisitos de Homologacion para Europa, este dispositivo debe
instalarse con un equipo informatico con certificaciéon CE que cumpla los limites de la Clase B. Todos los
cables utilizados para conectar este dispositivo deben estar protegidos, conectados a tierra y no tener
mas de 3 m de longitud. El funcionamiento del dispositivo con equipos no certificados o cables
incorrectos podria provocar interferencias a otros dispositivos o efectos no deseados al producto.

MODIFICACION: los cambios o modificaciones no aprobados expresamente por Creative Technology
Limited o una de sus empresas afiliadas podrian invalidar la garantia del usuario y los derechos de la
garantia.

[NL] Europese naleving
Dit product voldoet aan de volgende voorschriften:

EMC-richtlijn 2004/108/EG.
RoHS-richtlijn 2011/65/EU.
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Electrische producten voor de Europese markt voldoen aan de Laagspanningsrichtlijn 2006/95/EG en EC
and Verordening(en) voor uitvoering van Richtlijn 2009/125/EG.

Communicatie- of draadloze RF-producten voor de Europese markt voldoen aan de richtlijn R&TTE
1999/5/EG.

LET OP: Om te voldoen aan de Europese CE-norm, moet dit apparaat zijn geinstalleerd in
computerapparatuur die CE-gecertificeerd is voor de Klasse B-limieten. Alle kabels die worden gebruikt
om dit apparaat aan te sluiten, moeten zijn afgeschermd en geaard, en mogen niet langer dan 3 meter
zijn. Gebruik met niet-gecertificeerde computers of incorrecte kabels kan leiden tot interferentie van
andere apparaten of ongewenste effecten op het product.

AANPASSING: Alle wijzigingen of modificaties die niet uitdrukkelijk zijn goedgekeurd door Creative
Technology Limited of een van de gelieerde maatschappijen, kunnen ertoe leiden dat de rechten van de
gebruiker met betrekking tot garantie en vrijwaring vervallen.

[PT] Conformidade Europeia
Este produto estd em conformidade com a seguinte regulamentacgdo:

Directiva EMC 2004/108/EC.
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/UE.

Os produtos com ligacdo a rede destinados ao mercado europeu estdo em conformidade com a directiva
de baixa voltagem 2006/95/CE. Directiva de Implementacao do(s) Regulamento(s) da Comissao
2009/125/CE.

Os produtos de comunicagao/radiofrequéncia sem fios destinados ao mercado europeu estdo em
conformidade com a directiva R&TTE 1999/5/CE.

ATENGAO: De modo a cumprir com os requisitos da marca CE Europeia, este dispsotivo deve ser
instalado com equipamento informatico com certificagdo CE que cumpra com os limites de Classe B
limits. Todos os cabos usados para ligar este dispositivo devem ser blindados, ligados a terra e ndo
devem exceder os 3m de comprimento. O funcioanemnto com computadores nao certificados ou cabos
incorrectos pode resultar em interferéncias em outros dispositivos ou provocar efeitos indesejados no
produto.

MODIFICACAO: Quaisquer alteracdes ou modificacdes que ndo sejam expressamente aprovadas pela
Creative Technology Limited ou por uma das suas afiliadas, pode anular a garantia do utilizador e os
direitos inerentes a mesma.

[DK] Overholdelse af Europaiske regler og standarder
Dette produkt overholder fglgende:

EMC-direktivet 2004/108/EC.
RoHS-Direktivet 2011/65/EU.

Produkter til det Europaeiske marked, skal ovberholde Lavspandingsdirektivet 2006/95/EC og
Kommissionens forordninger for implementering af direktivet 2009/125/EF.

Kommunikations- / RF-tradlgse produkter til det Europaeiske overholder R&TTE-direktivet 1999/5/EC.

ADVARSEL: For at overholde Europe CE-kravet, skal denne enheden installeres med CE-certificeret
computerudstyr, der opfylder klasse B-graenserne. Alle kabler der anvendes til at tilslutte enheden skal
veere skaermede, jordforbundne og ikke leengere end 3 m lange. Drift med ikke-certificerede computere
og ukorrekte kabler kan medfgre interferens for andre enheder eller ugnskede effekter pa produktet.

MODIFIKATION: Enhver a&ndring eller modifikation, der ikke er udtrykkeligt godkendt af Creative
Technology Limited eller et associerede selskab, vil ggre brugerens garanti og garanterede rettigheder

ugyldig.
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[SV] Europeisk efterlevnad
Denna produkt uppfyller féljande:

EMC-direktivet 2004/108/EC.
RoHS Direktivet 2011/65/EU.

Produkter fér den europeiska marknaden som drivs via elnétet uppfyller Ldgspanningsdirektivet
2006/95/EC och Kommissionens regleringsimplementeringsdirektiv 2009/125/EG.

Tradldsa kommunikations/RF-produkter for den europeiska marknaden uppfyller R&TTE-direktivet
1999/5/EC.

VARNING: For att uppfylla CE-kraven i Europa maste denna produkt installeras med CE-certifierad
datorutrustning som uppfyller gréansvardena foér klass B. Alla kablar som anvands for anslutning av
denna produkt maste vara avskdrmade, jordade och far inte vara ldngre &n 3 m. Anvandning med icke
certifierade datorer eller felaktiga kablar kan leda till interferens p@ annan utrustning eller odnskade
effekter pd produkten.

MODIFIERING: Alla forandringar och modifieringar som inte &r uttryckligen tilldtna av Creative
Technology limited eller ndgot av dess filialféretag kan géra anvéndarens garanti och garantiréttigheter
ogiltiga.

[NO] Europeisk samsvar
Dette produktet er i samsvar med fglgende:

EMC-direktivet 2004/108/EC.
RoHS-Direktivet 2011/65/EU.

Elektriske produkter til det europeiske markedet er i samsvar med Lavspenningsdirektivet 2006/95/EC
og @kodesigndirektivet 2009/125/EC.

Kommunikasjon/RF trédlgse produkter til det europeiske markedet er i samsvar med R&TTEdirektivet
1999/5/EC.

ADVARSEL: For a overholde det europeiske CE-kravet ma denne enheten installeres med CEsertifisert
datautstyr som tilfredsstiller klasse B-grensene. Alle kabler som kobles til enheten ma vaere skjermet,
jordet og ikke lenger enn 3 m i lengde. Bruk av ikke-sertifiserte datamaskiner eller feil kabler kan fagre
til forstyrrelse av andre enheter eller ugnsket effekt pa produktet.

MODIFIKASJON: Eventuelle endringer eller modifikasjoner som ikke uttrykkelig er godkjent av
Creative Technology Limited eller et av dets tilknyttede selskaper, kan ugyldiggjgre garantien eller
garantirettighetene.

[FI] Eurooppalainen yhdenmukaisuus
Tama tuote tdyttada seuraavat tuotemaaritykset:

TEMC-direktiivin 2004/108/EC.
RoHS-direktiivin 2011/65/EU.

Euroopan markkinoiden verkkovirtaa kayttavat tuotteet ovat matalajannitedirektiivin 2006/95/EY
mukaisia. Euroopan parlamentin ja neuvoston ohjaava direktiivi 2009/125/EY.

Euroopan markkinoiden tietoliikenne- ja langattomat radiotaajuustuotteet noudattavat R&TTEdirektiivia
1999/5/EY.

VAROITUS: Jotta tdma laite noudattaisi Euroopan CE-vaatimuksia , tdma laite on asennettava
CEsertifioituun tietokoneeseen, joka noudattaa luokan B rajoituksia. Kaikki tdman laitteen liittamiseen
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kaytetyt kaapelit tulee suojata ja maadoittaa eivatka ne saa olla 3 m pidempia. Luokan rajoituksia
noudattamattoman tietokoneen tai vadranlaisten kaapeleiden kdyttdminen voi aiheuttaa hairidita
muihin laitteisiin tai haitata itse laitteen toimintaa.

MUOKKAUKSET: Muutokset tai muokkaukset, joita Creative Technology Limited tai sen tytaryhtiot
eivat nimenomaisesti ole hyvaksyneet, voivat mitatdida tuotteelle annetun takuun.

[EL] Eupwnaikn CUHHOPPWON

To napov Npoiov CUPHOPPVETAl JE TA NAPAKATW !
Odnyia HMZ 2004/108/EK.
0dnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE.

Ta npoiovTa nou AsiIToupyoUv Pe pelua yid TNV EUPWNAiKr ayopd cUhop@wvovTdl U Tnv Odnyia nepi
XAauNAAG Taong 2006/95/EK kal Toug Kavoviopoug TNG ENITPONNG nou uAonoloUv Tnv odnyia 2009/125/EK.

Ta aoUpparta npoidvTa enikoIvwviwy / RF yia Tnv eupwndikr) ayopd cugpop@wvovTal e TNV odnyia
R&TTE 1999/5/EK.

MPOZOXH: Na Tn CUPPOPPWON KE TIC analThosIg Tou eupwnaikoU CE, auTr n ouokeur Ba Npenel va
eykaTtaoTabei og eEonAIoNO unoAoyioTn We niotonoinon CE o onoiog nAnpoi Ta dépia Tng katnyopiag B.
'OAa Ta kaAwdia nou xpnoigonoloUvTal yia Tn cUvOEon TNG OUCKEUNG Ba npenel va gival Bwpakioueva,
YEIWHEVA KAl va Ynv unepBaivouv o Pnkog Ta 3. H AsiToupyia Pe Pn NIOTONOINKUEVOUG UNOAOYIOTEG N
AaBoc¢ kaAwdia pnopei va odnynosl os NAapePBOAEC HE AANEG OUOKEUEC I aveniBUPNTEG EMNISPATEIC OTO
npoiov.

TPOMNOMNOIHZH: O1 6noiec aAAayEg ) TPOMNonoInoeIG nou Oev £xouv eykpiBei pnTa ano Tnv Creative
Technology Limited ) kanola and Tig BuyaTpiKEG TNG EVOEXETAI VA AKUPWOOUV TNV £yyUNon Tou XpnaoTn
Kal Ta dIKaIwPATa Nou anoppeEOUV anod auTnyv.

[PL] Zgodnos¢ z przepisami europejskimi

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z

dyrektywa EMC 2004/108/EC.

Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE.

Urzadzenia zasilane z sieci elektrycznej przeznaczone na rynek europejski musza by¢ zgodne z
dyrektywa dotyczaca urzadzen niskonapieciowych 2006/95/EC oraz z dyrektywg wdrazajgcg komisji
regulacyjnej 2009/125/WE.

Urzadzenia komunikacyjne / bezprzewodowe wykorzystujgce transmisje radiowg przeznaczone na
rynek europejski spetniajg warunki dyrektywy RTTE 1999/5/EC.

UWAGA: Aby uzyskac zgodno$¢ z wymogami europejskiej normy CE urzadzenie musi by¢
zainstalowane wraz ze sprzetem komputerowym majqcym certyfikat CE z ograniczeniami klasy B.
Wszystkie przewody uzywane do podtgczania niniejszego urzadzenia muszg by¢ ekranowane, uziemione
i nie dtuzsze niz 3 metry. Uzytkowanie z komputerami nie posiadajgcymi certyfikatow lub
wykorzystanie niewtasciwych przewoddw moze powodowac zaktdcenia pracy innych urzadzen lub
opisywanego urzadzenia.

MODYFIKACJE: Dokonanie jakichkolwiek zmian lub modyfikacji, na ktére firma Creative Technology
Limited lub spdtki z nig stowarzyszone nie udzielajg wyraznej zgody, moze doprowadzi¢ do
uniewaznienia praw gwarancji i rekojmi uzytkownika.

[CZ] Evropska shoda

Tento vyrobek spliiuje nasledujici smérnice:

Smeérnice EMC 2004/108/EC.

Regulatory Information 28



Smeérnice RoHS 2011/65/EU.

Vyrobky napajené z elektrické zasuvky pro evropsky trh splfiuji smérnici o nizkém napéti 2006/95/EC a
smérnici komise 2009/125/EC o zavadéni predpisu.

Komunikacni / vysokofrekvencéni bezdratové vyrobky pro evropsky trh splfiuji smérnici R&TTE
1999/5/EC.

UPOZORNENTI: Aby toto zafizeni splfiovalo evropsky pozadavek CE, musi byt nainstalovéno s
pocitacovym vybavenim s certifikatem CE, které splnuje limity pro zafizeni tfidy B. Veskeré kabely
pouzivané pro pripojeni tohoto zafizeni musi byt stinéné, uzemnéné a nesmi byt delsSi nez 3 metry. Pfi
pouzivani s necertifikovanymi po¢itaci nebo nespravnymi kabely mize dojit k rudeni jinych zafizeni
nebo k nezaddoucim vliviim na produkt.

UPRAVY: Jakékoli zmény nebo Upravy, které nebyly vyslovené schvéleny spole¢nosti Creative
Technology Limited nebo n&kterou z jejich dcefinych spoleénosti, mohou zplsobit propadnuti zaruky
uzivatele a zarucnich prav.

[SK] Dodrziavanie predpisov Europskej Gnie
Tento vyrobok spifia nasledujlice normy:

Smernica EMC 2004/108/ES.
Smernica RoHS 2011/65/EU.

VAROVANIE: Toto zariadenie musi byt nainstalované s pocditatovym zariadenim s certifikaciou CE,
ktoré spifia limity triedy B, aby bolo v stlade s eurépskymi poziadavkami CE. Véetky kable pouzité na
pripojenie tohto zariadenia musia byt tienené, uzemnené a nie dlhsie ako 3 m. Prevadzka pomocou
necertifikovanych pocitacov alebo nespravnych kdblov mdze mat za nasledok rudenie inych zariadeni
alebo neziaduce uUcinky na vyrobok.

UPRAVY: Akékolvek zmeny alebo Upravy, ktoré neboli vyslovne odstihlasené spolo¢nostou Creative
Technology Limited alebo jednou z jej sesterskych spolo¢nosti, mdzu zrusit platnost zaruky a zarucénych
prav pouzivatela.

[HU] Eurdpai megfeleloség
Ez a termék medfelel a kdvetkezdknek:

2004/108/EGK sz., az elektromagneses 0sszeférhetéségre. 2011/65/EU, RoHS.

Az Eurdpa teriletére szant haldzati termékek megfelelnek az alacsony fesziltségre vonatkozd
2006/95/EC iranyelvnek.

Az irdnyelvet 2009/125/EK végrehajtd bizottsagi rendeletek.

Az Eurdpa terlletére szant, tavkozlési, illetve radidfrekvencias vezeték nélklli termékek megfelelnek a
radidés tavkozld végberendezésekre vonatkozé 1999/5/EK iranyelvnek.

FIGYELEM!: Az eurdpai CE kGvetelmények teljesitéséhez ezt a késziiléket a B kategoriaju értékeknek
megfeleld, CE mindsitésli szamitdgéppel egylitt kell telepiteni. A készllék csatlakoztatasara hasznalt
valamennyi kabelnek arnyékoltnak és féldeltnek kell lennie, tovabba hosszisdga nem haladhatja meg a
3 métert. A nem hitelesitett szamitégépekkel vagy helytelen kabelekkel valé hasznalat mas készlilékek
zavarasat vagy a termék nem kivanatos befolyasolasat okozhatja.

MODOSITAS: Minden mddositas vagy valtoztatds, amit kifejezetten nem hagyott jova a Creative
Technology Limited vagy valamelyik lednyvallalata, érvénytelenitheti a késziilék garancidjat és
felhasznalé garancidlis jogait.

[LT] Europos Sajungos atitiktis

Sis gaminys atitinka $iuos reikalavimus:
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~Elektromagnetinés atitikties"™ (,EMC") direktyva 2004/108/EC.
RoHS direktyva 2011/65/ES.

Produktai, kurie veikia maitinami i$ elektros tinklo, skirti Europos rinkai, atitinka Zemos jtampos
direktyvg 2006/95/EB.

Komisijos reglamentas(-ai) dél Direktyvos 2009/125/EB jgyvendinimo.

Europos Sajungos rinkai skirti rysiy / radijo dazniy bevieliai gaminiai atitinka 1999/5/EB direktyva , Dél
radijo rysio jrenginiy ir telekomunikacijy galiniy jrenginiy bei abipusio jy atitikties pripazinimo".

ATSARGIAI: Tam, kad Sis prietaisas atitikty Europos Sajungos ,,CE" reikalavimus, jis turi biti jdiegtas |
.CE" sertifikuotg kompiuterine jranga, atitinkancig ,B" klasés ribas. Visi su Siuo prietaisu naudojami
laidai turi bdti ekranuoti, jzeminti ir nevirsyti 3 m ilgio. Nesertifikuoty kompiuteriy ar netinkamuy laidy
naudojimas gali tapti trikdziy kitiems prietaisams arba nepageidaujamuy Sio gaminio veikimo pasekmiy
priezastimi.

MODIFIKAVIMAS: Bet kokie pakeitimai ar modifikavimai neturint aiskiai patvirtinto ,Creative
Technology Limited" ar vienos i$ su ja susijusiy bendroviy leidimo gali panaikinti vartotojo garantijq ir
garantijos teises.

[RU] CooTBeTcTBME €BPONENCKMM HOPpMaM
,El,aHHoe n3genne CooTBETCTBYET CneayruwmnMm CtaHgapTaM:

EMC OunpekTtnBa 2004/108/EC.
RoHS anpektunea 2011/65/EU.

MpoayKUMSA C MMTaAHMEM OT CETU, NOCTaBsiEMas Ha €BPOMNENCKMI PbIHOK, COOTBETCTBYET AnpekTmnee no
HM3KOBOJIbTHOMY 060pyaoBaHuto 2006/95/EC u MnieMeHTUPYOLWEN ANPEKTMBE NOCTAaHOBEHUS (- i)
kommcecmnm 2009/125/EC.

KoMMyHMKaLMOHHOe/paano- becnposoaHoe ob6opyaoBaHMe, NOCTaBsieMOE Ha EBPONENCKNIA PbIHOK,
cooTBeTCTBYeT [IMpeKTnBe No OKOHEYHOMY paamo- U TeeKOMMYHMKALMOHHOMY 060pyA0BaHNIO
1999/5/EC.

BHMUMAHME! [1na obecneyeHns cooTBETCTBMSA eBponeickmm TpeboBaHmamM CE, 3To YCTPOMCTBO AO/TKHO
yCTaHaBAMBATbCHA C KOMMbIOTEPHbIM 060pyaoBaHMEM, CepTUdULMPOBaHHbIM No ctaHaapTy CE n
yOOBNETBOPSOLWMM HOpMaM Knacca B. Bce kabenu, ncnonbsyemble ans NOAKIOUEHNS AAHHOIO
YCTPOMNCTBA, AO/MKHbI 6bITb 3KpaHMpPOBaHbI, 3a3eMieHbl U UMeTb ANNHY He 6onee 3 M. PaboTa ¢
HecepTUdMUMPOBAHHBIMM KOMMbIOTEPAMN UJIN HENOAXOAALWMMN KabensaMm MOXET NpMBECTU K
BO3HMKHOBEHWNIO NOMEX APYrMM YyCTPOMCTBaM UK HEraTUBHOMY BANSHWUIO Ha paboTy caMoro usgenuvs.

MN3MEHEHNA KOHCTPYKLINMWUJTi06ble n3MeHeHUs KOHCTPYKL MK, HA KOTOpble He 6b1/10 Mosly4YeHo
npsiMoe paspelleHne komnaHmu Creative Technology Limited nnu ee pouepHert koMnaHnm, MoxeT
NPUBECTU K aHHYNSALUWN rapaHTUKN N CBA3AHHbLIX C HEIO Npas.

[TR] Avrupa Uyumu

Bu Urtn asadidakilere uygundur:
2004/108/EC EMC (Elektromanyetik Uyumluluk) Yonetmeligi.
2011/65/EU RoHS (Tehlikeli Maddelerin Kisitlanmasi) Yonetmeligi

Avrupa piyasasina yonelik, elektrik sebekesi tarafindan calistirilan trinler 2006/95/EC Algak Gerilim
Yénetmelidi (LVD ) ve 2009/125/EC Eneriji ile 1lgili Urtinlerin Cevreye Duyarh Tasarimina iliskin
Yénetmelige uygundur.

Avrupa piyasasina yonelik Iletisim / RF kablosuz triinleri Yonetmelik R&TTE 1999/5/EC ile uyumludur.
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DIKKAT: Avrupa CE gereksinimleriyle uyumlu olmasi igin bu cihazin, B Sinifi sinirlarina uygun olan CE
sertifikali bilgisayar donanimlari ile birlikte kurulmasi gerekir. Bu cihazi baglamak igin kullanilan tim
kablolarin koruyuculu ve topraklanmis olmasi ve 3 metreden uzun olmamasi gerekir. Sertifikali
olmayan bilgisayarlarla veya yanlis kablolarla birlikte kullaniimasi, diger cihazlarin diizglin
galismamasina veya urlinde istenmeyen etkiler goérilmesine neden olabilir.

DEGISIKLIKLER: Creative Technology Limited veya badh sirketlerinden biri tarafindan acikca
onaylanmamis tim degisiklikler kullanicinin garanti ve teminat haklarini gegersiz kilabilir.

Ukraine RoHS Statement

ObnagHaHHA BignoBiga€e BMMOram TEXHIYHOIO pernaMeHTy Woao 06MexXeHHs BUKOPUCTAHHS AESKNX
Hebe3neyHnX peyoBUH B €N1EKTPUYHOMY Ta €1eKTPOHHOMY 0b6naZHaHHi, 3aTBepAXXEHOro NOCTaHOBOK
KabiHeTy MiHicTpiB Ykpainu Big 3 rpyaHsa 2008 N2 1057

Notice for Singapore

Complies with
IDA Standards
DB00148

Notice for Japan

Recycling Rechargeable Battery

&6
Li-ion

Lithium rechargeable battery is a resource that can be recycled.

e For recycling of embedded lithium rechargeable batteries inside Creative products, please do not
attempt to remove the battery from the device. For recycling information and instruction, please go
to Creative Media K K customer support at http://jp.creative.com/support/contact/ (in Japanese)

e For recycling of replaceable (removable) lithium rechargeable batteries:

Vg

o Itis recommended to remove the rechargeable batteries when they are fully
discharged.

o Precaution needs to be taken on metal parts of the battery by covering them with
isolation materials such as scotch tape.

o Refer to the homepage of JBRC for information on recycling and recovery of
rechargeable batteries and supporting shops. (http://www.jbrc.com/)

Notice for Korea

B=Z Il JI

trasgdssdI M)

OIDIJI‘:JZ& BE)d XM HEININZMAFTZINENMNMAMEG=RESSH2ZoH
JIE2s NG AAMMEE=UAs LT
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Vietnham RoHS Statement

This product is in compliance with Circular 30/2011/TTBCT of the Ministry of Trade of the Socialist
Republic of Vietnam (“Circular”), it does not contain the following substances in concentration greater
than the Maximum Limit value as specified in the Circular.

Substance Maximum Limit (ppm) 1,2
o lead 1000

e Mmercury 1000

e cadmium 100

« hexavalent chromium 1000

o polybrominated biphenyls (PBB) 1000

¢ polybrominated diphenyl ethers (PBDE) 1000

1 Maximum Limit does not apply to applications exempted from the Circular.
2 Maximum Limit refers to concentration by weight in homogeneous materials.
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DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

According to the FCC96 208

Manufacturer/Importer’'s Name: CreativelL abs, Inc.

Manufacturer/Importer’s Address 1901 McCarthy Boulevard
Milpitas, CA. 95035
Tel: (408)428-6600

declares under its sole responsibility that the product
Trade Name Creative

Model Numbers GHO0300

has been tested according to the FCC / CI SPR22 requirement for Class
B devices and found compliant with the following standards:

EMI/EMC: ANSI C63.4, FCC Part 15 Subpart B& C

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules.
Operation is subject to the following two condison

(1) This device may not cause harmful interfereacd,

(2) this device must accept any interference reckiincluding
Interference that may cause undesirable operation.

Supplementary Information:

Compliance Manager
Creative Labs, Inc.
January 15, 2015



Safety Information

Refer to the following information to use your product safely, and to reduce the chance of electric shock,
short-circuiting, damage, fire, hearing impairment or other hazards. Improper handling may void the
warranty for your product. For more information, read the warranty available with your product.

Do not dismantle or attempt to repair your product.
Refer all servicing to authorized repair agents.

Do not expose your product to temperatures outside the range of 0°C to 45°C (32°F to 113°F).
Do not pierce, crush or set fire to your product.

Keep your product away from strong magnetic objects.

Do not subject your product to excessive force or impact.

Do not expose your product to water or moisture.
If your product is moisture-resistant, take care not to immerse your product in water or expose it to
rain.

Bluetooth Product

The short wave radio frequency signals of a B/uetooth device may impair the operation of other
electronic and medical devices.

Switch off the device where it is prohibited. Do not use the device in medical facilities, aircraft,
refueling points, close to automatic doors, automatic fire alarms or other automatically controlled
devices.

Keep this device at least 20 cm from pacemakers and other medical devices. Radio waves may
impair the operation of pacemakers and other medical devices.

Embedded Battery

Do not attempt to remove the embedded battery.

The product must be disposed of according to local environmental regulations. To replace the
battery, return your product to your regional support office. For product service information, go to
www.creative.com.

Do not expose to excessive heat such as sunlight, fire or the like.
CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect types.

Earphones

When a conductive apparatus, such as earphones, is used in close proximity with a CRT television or
CRT monitor, the latter may emit an electrostatic discharge. This electrostatic discharge can be felt
as a static shock. While this static shock is usually harmless, it is good practice to avoid close con-
tact with CRT devices when using earphones.

Do not listen to audio on your earbuds or headphones at high volume for prolonged periods of time
as hearing loss may result. For users in the United States, go to www.hei.org for more information.

Do not listen to your audio device at high volume when driving, cycling or crossing the road, espe-
cially in heavy traffic or any other traffic condition where such use will hinder safe travel on the
roads. We recommend that consumers be extremely cautious when using this device on the road.

.n@
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Avoid Hearing Damage

Permanent hearing loss may occur if the headphone is used at high volume. Set the volume to a safe
level. You can adapt over time to a higher volume of sound that may sound normal but can be damaging
to your hearing. If you experience ringing in your ears or muffled speech, stop listening and have your
hearing checked. The louder the volume, the less time is required before your hearing could be
affected. Hearing experts suggest that to protect your hearing:

¢ Limit the amount of time you use the headphone at high volume.
¢ Avoid turning up the volume to block out noisy surroundings.
e Turn the volume down if you can't hear people speaking near you.

IMPORTANT — A LIRE AVEC ATTENTION

Ecouter de maniére prolongée, a un trés haut volume sonore de la musique (au dessus de 80 decibels),
aumoyen d'un casque ou d'écouteurs, peut entrainer une détérioration irreversible et définitive de vos
facultés auditives. L'usage répété et habituel d’un casque ou d'écouteurs a un niveau de volume
sonoretrop élevé peut donner I'impression a I'utilisateur que le volume sonore émis par |'appareil n'est
pas suffisant. L'utilisateur sera tenté d’augmenter, petit a petit, son réglage habituel, risquant ainsi
d'atteindre un niveau dangereux pour ses oreilles. Afin de protéger votre santé, et vos oreilles, veillez a
maintenir le volume de la sortie casque de votre appareil a un niveau adapté et a interrompre son
utilisation régulierement et particulierement si des symptdomes, comme des troubles de I'ouie, se
manifestent.

N'utilisez pas le casque ou les écouteurs pendant la conduite d'une voiture, d'une bicyclette ou de tout
autre véhicule motorisé, afin d'éviter tout accident de le circulation. En outre, il est interdit dans
certains pays d'utiliser un casque ou des écouteurs en conduisant. Il peut étre également dangereux
d'écouter a volume élevé tout en marchant, spécialement aux passages piétons. Soyez toujours
extrément prudent et cessez d'utiliser cet appareil dans les situations présentant des risques d'accident.

Evitez d'utiliser le casque ou les écouteurs a volume élevé. Les médecins spécialistes de I'audition
déconseillent une écoute continue a volume trop élevé. Si vous percevez un sifflement dans les oreilles,
réduisez le volume ou cessez |'écoute.

Maintenez un volume d'écoute modéré. Vous pourrez ainsi entendre les sons extérieurs et étre attentif
aux gens qui vous entourent.

Votre produit Creative accompagné des écouteurs fournis, est conforme a la réglementation frangaise
concernant les baladeurs musicaux (Arrété du 24 Juillet 1998). Les caractéristiques techniques de ces
écouteurs se trouvent dans le manuel en ligne et/ou sur le site internet de Creative. Si vous choisissez
d'utiliser un autre casque ou d'autres écouteurs, veuillez vous assurer au préalable que leurs
caractéristiques techniques soient les mémes.

CPOK BKCHHVaTauMOHHOﬁ AoNIroBe4vyHoOCTHM

B cooTBeTCTBMMK C 3aKOHOAATENbCTBOM Poccuiickon ®engepaunmn komnaHmsa Creative yctaHaBnmBaeT ans
[AHHOro ToBapa Cpok Ciy»xbbl 2 roga. YKasaHHblli CPOK — 3TO NMepmMoa BpeMeEHU, B TeHYEeHne KOTOPOro
koMnaHusa Creative rapaHTUpyeT BO3MOXXHOCTb MCMOJSIb30BaHNSA NMPOAYKLNN B COOTBETCTBUMU C ee
Ha3HayeHneM. Kpome Toro, BO BpeMs 3TOro cpoka komnaHmsa Creative rapaHTuUpyerT:

(i) 6e3onacHocTb ToBapa, (ii) BO3MOXXHOCTb BbINOSIHEHMS €r0 PEMOHTA U MOSTyYeHUs TEXHUYECKOMN
nopaepxku, (iii) noctaBky 3anacHbix Yacten. OgHaKo yCTaHOBIEHNE CpoKa CNyX6bl He O3HavaeT
aBToOMaTMyecKoro 6ecnnaTHoOro NnpeaocTaBneHM TEXHUYECKON NOAAEPIKKM U 06CNYXMBaHUS. DTN BUAbI
yCnyr npefocTaBnsatoTcst 6ecnnaTHoO TOMbKO B TeYEHNE rapaHTUMHOMO nepruoaa B COOTBETCTBUM C
rapaHTuiiHbIMM ob6s3aTeNnbCcTBaMu.
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Safe Removal of Built-in Battery

This product contains an integrated battery which should ONLY be removed by service centers or
recycling facilities with reference to the instructions herein. Creative and its affiliates will not be liable
for any damages resulting from attempting to remove and/or tampering with the battery or any part of
the product by an end user.

CAUTION:
"Make sure the product is disconnected from the charging cable before removing the battery"

"Cover one of the battery terminals with insulation tape to prevent short circuit" - not applicable to
battery with connector

Battery removal instruction:

1. Remove the ear pad from the left ear cup
Unfasten the screws

Remove the speaker frame

Open the bottom housing

Remove the battery

vk wN

[FR] Démontage sécurisé de la batterie intégrée

Ce produit contient une batterie intégrée qui ne devrait étre démontée que par des centres de services
ou des installations de recyclage en référence aux instructions indiquées dans ce document. Creative et
ses sociétés affiliées ne seront pas responsables de tout dommage résultant de votre essai de démonter
et / ou altérer la batterie ou une partie du produit par un utilisateur final.

ATTENTION:
« Assurez-vous que le produit est déconnecté du cable de chargement avant de démonter la batterie ».

« Couvrez une des bornes de la batterie avec du ruban isolant pour éviter un court-circuit » - Cela ne
s'applique pas a la batterie avec connecteur.

Instructions du démontage de la batterie:
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Retirez le coussinet a partir de I'oreillette gauche.
Dévissez les vis.

Retirez le support du haut-parleur.

Ouvrez le boitier inférieur.

Retirez la batterie.

ik W N

[IT] Rimozione sicura della batteria integrata

Il prodotto contiene una batteria integrata che deve essere rimossa SOLO dai centri di assistenza o dai
centri adibiti al riciclaggio, con riferimento alle presenti istruzioni. Creative e le societa affiliate non
saranno ritenute responsabili per eventuali danni derivanti dal tentativo da parte dell'utente finale di
rimuovere e/o manomettere la batteria o parti del prodotto.

ATTENZIONE:
"Prima di rimuovere la batteria, accertarsi che il prodotto sia scollegato dal cavo di carica"
"Coprire uno dei terminali della batteria con nastro isolante per evitare cortocircuiti" (non applicabile

alle batterie con connettore)

Istruzioni di rimozione della batteria:

1. Rimuovere il cuscinetto auricolare dal copri-cuffia sinistro
Svitare le viti

Rimuovere la cornice dell'altoparlante
Aprire I'alloggiamento di fondo

ik W N

Rimuovere la batteria

[DE] Sicherer Ausbau des integrierten Akkus

Dieses Produkt enthalt einen integrierten Akku, der NUR durch Service-Center oder Recycling-Stellen
unter Befolgung der hier enthaltenen Anleitung entfernt werden darf. Creative und dessen Partner
haften nicht fir eventuelle Schaden, die aus dem Versuch entstehen, den Akku oder beliebige andere
Teile des Produkts auszubauen oder zu manipulieren.

VORSICHT:
"Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Produkt vom Ladekabel getrennt wurde, bevor Sie den Akku ausbauen”

"Uberkleben Sie einen der Akku-Pole mit Isolierband, um einen Kurzschluss zu verhindern" - gilt nicht
fluir Akkus mit Stecker

Ausbauanleitung des Akkus:

1. Ohrpolster der linken Ohrmuschel abnehmen
Schrauben I6sen

Lautsprecher-Rahmen entfernen

Unteres Gehause 6ffnen

Akku entnehmen

ik wnN

[ES] Extraccion de seguridad de la bateria integrada

Este producto contiene una bateria integrada que SOLAMENTE debe ser extraida por centros de servicio
o instalaciones de reciclaje con referencia a estas instrucciones. Creative y sus filiales no seran
consideradas responsables por cualquier dano resultante del intento de extraccidn o alteracion de la
bateria o de cualquier otra pieza del producto por parte del usuario final.

PRECAUCION:
"AseguUrese de que el cable de carga del producto esta desconectado antes de |la extraccion de la

bateria"
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"Cubra uno de los terminales de la bateria con cinta aislante para prevenir cortocircuitos" - no aplicable
a baterias con conectores

Instrucciones para la extraccion de la bateria:

1. Retire la proteccidn del auricular izquierdo
Quite los tornillos

Retire la estructura del altavoz

Abra la estructura inferior

Retire la bateria

vk wN

[NL] Veilige verwijdering van ingebouwde batterij

Dit product bevat een ingebouwde batterij en mag alleen worden verwijderd door servicecentra of

recyclingfaciliteiten met verwijzing naar de hieronder beschreven aanwijzingen. Creatieve en haar
gelieerde bedrijven zijn niet aansprakelijk voor schade die veroorzaakt wordt door het verwijderen
en/of modificeren van de batterij of een deel van het product door een eindgebruiker.

LET OP:
"Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat wordt losgekoppeld van de oplaadkabel voordat u de batterij verwijdert"

"Eén van de terminals van de batterij afplakken met isolatietape om kortsluiting te voorkomen" - niet
van toepassing op batterij met een connector

Aanwijzingen voor het verwijderen van de batterij:

1. Het oorkussen van de linker oorschelp verwijderen
De schroeven losdraaien

Het frame van de luidspreker verwijderen

De behuizing aan onderkant openen

De batterij verwijderen

ik W N

[PT] Remocao em seguranca da bateria integrada

Este produto contém uma bateria integrada que APENAS deve ser removida pelos centros de servigo ou
instalagOes de reciclagem com referéncia as instrugdes deste documento. A Creative e as suas afiliadas
ndo podem ser consideradas responsaveis por quaisquer danos resultantes da tentativa para remover
e/ou adulterar a bateria ou qualquer peca do produto por parte de um utilizador final.

CUIDADO:
"Certifique-se de que o cabo de carregamento do produto esta desligado antes de remover a bateria"

"Tape um dos terminais da bateria com fita isoladora para prevenir um curto-circuito" - ndo aplicavel a
baterias com conector

Instrucoes para remocgao da bateria:

1. Retire a protegao do auricular esquerdo
Desaperte os parafusos

Retire a estrutura do altifalante

Abra a caixa inferior

ik wnN

Remova a bateria

[DK] Sikker fjernelse af indbygget batteri

Dette produkt indeholder et indbygget batteri, som KUN ma fjernes af servicecentre eller
genbrugsanlaeg, i overensstemmelse med de medfglgende vejledninger. Creative og dets associerede
selskaber, kan ikke holdes ansvarlige for skader forarsaget af forsgg pa at fierne og/eller sendre
batteriet, eller nogle andre dele af produktet, pa vegne af en slutbruger.
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FORSIGTIG:
"Kontroller at produktet er afbrudt fra opladerkablet, fgr batteriet fjernes"
"Tildaek en af batteripolerne med isoleringstape for at forhindre en kortslutning" - ikke gaeldende for

batteri med konnektor

Vejledning til fjernelse af batteri:
1. Tag grepuden af den venstre greskal
Lagsn skruerne

Fjern hgjttalerrammen

Abn det nederste kabinet

Fjern batteriet

vk wWN

[SV] Saker borttagning av inbyggt batteri

Denna produkt innehaller ett integrerat batteri som bér tas bort ENDAST av personal pa servicecenter
eller atervinningsanldggningar vilka tar hansyn till instruktionerna har nedan. Creative och dess
dotterbolag ansvarar inte fér skador som uppkommit pa grund av att slutanvandaren har forsokt att ta
ur och/eller manipulera batteriet eller ndgon annan produktdel.

VARNING!
"Sakerstall att produkten inte ar ansluten med natkabeln innan du tar ur batteriet."

"Tack en av batteriterminalerna med isoleringstejp for att forhindra kortslutning" - géller ej for
batterier med anslutning

Instruktioner for borttagning av batteri:

1. Ta bort hérlurskudden fran den vénstra hdrlursképan.
Lossa skruvarna.

Ta bort hogtalarramen.

Oppna den undre kapan.

Ta bort batteriet.

vk WwN

[NO] Sikker fjerning av innebygd batteri

Dette produktet har et integrert batteri som KUN skal fjernes av servicesentre eller gjenbruksanlegg
med referanse til instruksjonene heri. Creative og deres samarbeidspartnere vil ikke veere ansvarlige
for noen skader oppstatt ut fra forsgk pa & fjerne og/eller tukle med batteriet eller noen del av
produktet av en sluttbruker.

FORSIKTIG:
«Pase at produktet er koblet fra ladekabelen fgr batteriet fjernes»
«Dekk til en av batteriterminalene med isolasjonstape for a forhindre kortslutning» - gjelder ikke for

batteri med kobling
Instruksjoner for fjerning av batteri:

1. Fjern greputen fra venstre greklokke
Lgsne skruene

Fjern hgyttalerrammen

Apne bunnhus

Fjern batteriet

vk WwN

[FI] Sisaanrakennetun akun turvallinen poistaminen
Tassa tuotteessa on sisdaanrakennettu akku, jonka saavat poistaa VAIN huoltokeskukset tai
kierratyskeskukset tassa mainittuja ohjeita noudattaen. Creative ja sen tytaryritykset eivat ole
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vastuussa mistadn vahingoista, jotka johtuvat siitd, etta loppukayttaja yrittda poistaa ja/tai peukaloida
akkua tai muuta tuotteen osaa.

VAROITUS:
"Varmista, etta tuote on irrotettu latausjohdosta ennen akun poistamista.”
"Peitd yksi akun terminaaleista eristysteipilld, jotta estetdan oikosulku" - ei koske akkua, jossa on liitin

Akun irrotusohjeet:

1. Irrota vasemman kuulokkeen korvapehmuste.
Irrota ruuvit.

Poista kuulokkeen kehys.

Avaa pohjasuojus.

ik W N

Irrota akku.

[EL] Aoc@aAnRG apaipeon TNG EVOWHATWHEVNG HNATapiag
AUTO TO NPOIOV MEPIEXEI EVOWUATWHEVN HnaTapia n onoia npgnel va agaipeital MONO and eEsidikeupeva
KEVTPA N EYKATAOTACEIC aVaKUKAWGONG YE kaBodriynon ano TiG napoUoeg odnyiec. H Creative kai ol
OUVEPYATEC TNC O PEPOUV Kapia euBlvn yia pBopEC AOYw andnelpag agpaipeonc TNS Ynarapiag rp aAAou
€€apTAMATOG TOU NPOIOVTOG ano Tov TEAIKO XpRoTn.
NPOZOXH:
"S1YOUPEUTEITE OTI £XETE APAIPETEl TO KAAWDIO POPTIONG NpoToU aPalpETETE TNV unaTtapia”
"KaAUyTe €va and Ta TEpUATIKA TNG JNATapiac YE JOVWTIKA TAIVia WOTE va ano@UYETE TUXOV
BpaxukUkAwNa" - dev I0xUEl yia unaTapiec e puoua
0dnyisg apaipeong TG pnarapiag:
1. AQQIpEOTE TO NPOOTATEUTIKO KAAUMKA anod To apioTeEPO AKOUCTIKO
=eBIOWOTE TIC BidEC
AQaIpETTE TOV OKEAETO TOU AKOUGTIKOU
Av0Ii&TE TO KATW HEPOG
A@aipéoTe TNV Ynartapia

ik wnN

[PL] Bezpieczne usuwanie wbudowanej baterii

Ten produkt zawiera zintegrowang baterie, ktorg nalezy usuwaé TYLKO w punktach serwisowych lub
zaktadach recyklingowych oraz zgodnie z zamieszczonymi instrukcjami. Firma Creative i jej partnerzy
nie ponoszg odpowiedzialnosci za jakiekolwiek szkody wynikajace z podejmowania prob wyjecia baterii
i/lub manipulowania baterig lub jakgkolwiek czescig produktu przez uzytkownika koncowego.

UWAGA:
"Przed przystapieniem do wyjecia baterii upewnic sie, ze produkt jest odtaczony od kabla tadujgcego."

"Ostoni¢ jeden ze stykow baterii taSma izolacyjna, aby zapobiec wystapieniu zwarcia." - nie dotyczy
baterii wyposazonych w ztgcze

Instrukcja wyjmowania baterii:

1. Zdjac naktadke z lewej stuchawki
Odkreci¢ srubki

Zdja¢ rame gtosnika

Otworzy¢ dolng czes¢ obudowy
Wyjac¢ baterie

ik wN
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[CZ] Bezpecné vyjmuti zabudované baterie

Produkt obsahuje integrovanou baterii, kterou mohou vyjimat POUZE pracovnici servisnich center nebo
recyklacnich zaFizeni dle zde uvedenych pokynd. Spole¢nost Creative a jeji pfidruzené spolecnosti
nebudou odpovidat za zadné Skody vyvstavajici z nedovolené manipulace nebo pokusu o vyjmuti baterie
¢i jakékoli soucasti produktu koncovym uzivatelem.

UPOZORNENI:
~Nez se pokusite vyjmout baterii, ujistéte se, Ze je produkt odpojen od napajeciho kabelu."
,Jeden z poll baterie zakryijte izola&ni paskou, ¢&imz zabranite zkratovani® - tento pokyn se netyka

baterie s konektorem
Pokyny k vyjmuti baterie:

1. Z levého sluchatka sejméte polstrovani.
VySroubujte Sroubky.

Sejméte ram reproduktoru.

Otevrete spodni kryt.

Vyjméte baterii.

ik wnN

[SK] Bezpecné vyberanie vstavanej batérie

Tento vyrobok obsahuje integrovanu batériu, ktord mézu vybrat IBA v servisnych strediskach alebo v
organizaciach uréenych na zber a recyklaciu odpadu v stlade s pokynmi v tomto dokumente. Spolo¢nost
Creative a jej pobo¢ky nenest zodpovednost za Ziadnu $kodu, ak koncovy pouzivatel vyberie batériu
alebo ak manipuluje s touto batériou alebo s ktorymkolvek z dielov v tomto vyrobku.

UPOZORNENIE:
.Pred vyberanim batérie sa uistite, Ze nabijaci kabel je odpojeny od vyrobku.*
».Na jeden kontakt batérie zalozte izolacnu pasku, aby sa zabranilo skratu® - neplati pre batériu s

konektorom

Pokyny tykajice sa vyberania batérie:

1. Zlavej vlozky do ucha odstrante zatku do ucha.
Uvolhite skrutky.

Vyberte ram reproduktora.

Otvorte spodny kryt.

Vyberte batériu.

ik wN

[HU] Az elem biztonsagos eltavolitasa

Ez a termék elemet is tartalmaz, amelyet azonban CSAK szervizekben vagy Ujrahasznosité telepeken
tavolithatnak el a készlilékbdl az erre vonatkozd utasitasok betartasa mellett. A Creative vallalat és
annak leanyvallalatai nem tehetéek felel6ssé semminemuU olyan karért, amelyet egy végfelhasznald
okozott az elem vagy a termék barmely részének eltavolitasaval és/vagy megrongalasaval.

FIGYELEM!
Az elem eltavolitasa el6tt gy6z6djon meg arrdl, hogy a termék le van-e csatlakoztatva a tolt6kabelré

»~Rovidzarlat megakadalyozasa érdekében ragassza le az elem egyik pdlusat szigetelGszalaggal” - erre
nincs sziikség csatlakozdval ellatott elemek esetén

III

Az elem eltavolitasanak lépései:

1. Tavolitsa el a fulparnat a bal oldali fllkagylérol.
2. Csavarja ki a csavarokat
3. Tavolitsa el hangszoro keretét
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4. Nyissa ki az also fedelet
5. Vegye ki az elemet

[LT] Saugus integruotos baterijos iSémimas

Siame produkte yra integruota baterija, kurig galima iSimti TIK aptarnavimo centre arba perdirbimo
istaigoje laikantis cia pateikty instrukcijy. ,,Creative" ir jos padaliniai neprisiima atsakomybés uz zalg,
patirtg galutiniam vartotojui bandant iSimti ir / arba ardyti baterijg ar bet kurig produkto dalj.

PERSPEJIMAS:

»Pries iSimdami baterija jsitikinkite, kad produktas yra atjungtas nuo elektros laido"

»~UzZdenkite vieng baterijos gnybtg lipnia juostele, kad nejvykty trumpas jungimasis" - netaikoma
baterijoms su jungikliu

Baterijos iSémimo instrukcija:

1. Nuimkite nuo kairiosios ausinés kauselio pagalvéle

Atsukite varztus

Nuimkite garsiakalbio remelj

Atidarykite apatinj korpusg

vk WwN

ISimkite baterijg

[RU] BesonacHoe n3BneyeHme BCTPOEHHOM aKKyMYZIATOPHOM 6aTa-

peu

HacToswmnin NnpoayKT COAEPXKUT BCTPOEHHYIO aKKyMyNAaTOPHYIO 6aTapeto, KOTOpyto pa3pellaeTcs
n3sneub TOJIbKO B cepBMCHOM LIEHTPE UM Ha 06beKTe Mo yTuansaumm c cobnogeHnem npuBeaeHHbIX B
HacTosILWEM AOKYMeHTe MHCTpYKUMIA. KomnaHma Creative n ee nodepHme KOMMNaHUWN He HecyT
OTBETCTBEHHOCTM 3a Ntobble NOBpeXAEHNS, HAHECEHHbIE B pe3y/ibTaTe MOMNbITKN N3BNEYEHNS U/UNKn
HapyLWeHNS LeNOCTHOCTM aKKyMynsaTopHon 6aTapen nnm nbon 4actmn n3genns KOHeYHbIM
nonb3oBaTesnem.

BHUMAHME:

«[Mepen n3BneyeHMeM akkyMynaTopHon 6atapen ybeantechb, YTo n3genne oTcoeamHeHo OT 3apsaaHoro
kabens»

«HakpoliTe 0gHY M3 KNeMM akKyMynaTOpHOM 6aTapen U3osLuMOHHON NeHTon, YTobbl NpeaoTBpaTUTh
KOPOTKOE 3aMblKaHME» - HE MPUMEHMMO 4J151 aKKYMY/ISTOPHOMU 6aTtapen ¢ COeanHUTENIEM

MHCTpPYKUMA MO U3BJIEYEHUIO aKKYMYNIATOPHOMK 6aTapewu:

1. MN3BnekuTe NpOKIaAKy M3 IEBOro HayLWHUKA
OTKpYyTUTE BUHTbI

N3BneknTe pamMy AMHaMuka

OTKPONTE HUXKHUNA KOXYX

vk wN

N3BNeKnTe akKyMynaTOpHYO 6aTapeto
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License and Copyright

Information in this document is subject to change without notice and does not represent a commitment
on the part of Creative Technology Ltd. No part of this manual may be reproduced or transmitted in any
form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying and recording, for any purpose
without the written permission of Creative Technology Ltd.

Copyright © 2015 Creative Technology Ltd. All rights reserved. Creative, the Creative logo, SBX Pro
Studio and the SBX logo are trademarks or registered trademarks of Creative Technology Ltd. in the
United States and/or other countries. iPhone is a trademark of Apple Inc., registered in the U.S. and
other countries. Android is a trademark of Google Inc. Windows is a registered trademark of Microsoft
Corporation in the United States and other countries. The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are
registered trademarks owned by Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of such marks by Creative Technology
Ltd is under license. Other trademarks and trade names are those of their respective owners. All
specifications are subject to change without prior notice. Use of this product is subject to a limited
hardware warranty. Actual contents may differ slightly from those pictured. The software included in
this packaging may not be used separately from the hardware. Before using the software, you must
agree to be bound by the terms and conditions of the end user license agreement.

Version 1.0

January 2015
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